

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-5125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR HEALTH CARE POLICY HISTORY SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

*Geoffrey H. Simpson
Webster & Frederickson, P.L.L.C.
1775 K. Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 659-8510
Fax: (202) 659-4082
gsimpson@websterfredrickson.com
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| GLOSSARY..... | xiii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Affordable Care Act Recognizes Separate Large Group, Small Group, and Individual Insurance Markets and Includes Special Protections for Consumers in the Small Group and Individual Markets..... | 3 |
| II. Association Health Plans Under the Affordable Care Act..... | 7 |
| III. The Challenged Rule is Inconsistent with the Policy Goals of the ACA..... | 9 |
| IV. Associations Formed Under the New Rule Are Able to Offer Lower Premiums to Some Enrollees Because They Can Offer Less Comprehensive Benefits and Because They Can “Cherry Pick” Low Cost Small Groups and Individuals..... | 12 |
| V. Lower AHP Premiums Are Unlikely to be Explained by Lower Administrative Costs or Lower Provider Rates..... | 19 |
| VI. AHP Risk Selection Will Harm the ACA-Compliant Small Group and Individual Markets..... | 21 |

VII. State Regulation Can Address AHP Abuses in Some Circumstances,
but will Substantially Burden the States that Choose to Fill the Federal
Regulatory Void..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>MDPhysicians v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992) | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 36B..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 45R..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(5)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)(A)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... | 6, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a)..... | 6, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(b)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b) | 6, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18024(a)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18063..... | 7 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-5..... | 1, 11, 12, 16 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.100,..... | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.110..... | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.111..... | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.115(a)(1)..... | 15 |

Federal Register

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Department of Labor, Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 28912, 29825, 29828, 29833, 29836, 29842, 29843, 28944, 28946, 29853-54, 28560 (June 21, 2018) | 16, 17, 19, 20, 24 |
|---|--------------------|

Advisory Opinions and Other Guidance

| | |
|--|-----|
| Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Insurance Standards Bulletin, Transmittal 02-02 (August 2002)..... | 7 |
| CMS Insurance Standards Bulletin, Transmittal 02-03 (Aug. 2002) | 8 |
| CMS, Application of Individual and Group Market Requirements under Title XXVII of the Public Health Service Act when Insurance Coverage Is Sold to, or through, Associations (Sept. 1, 2011),..... | 7-8 |
| DOL Op. No. 1994-07A (March 14, 1994)..... | 9 |
| DOL Op. No. 1996-25A (Oct. 31, 1996)..... | 9 |
| DOL Op. No. 2007-06A (Aug. 16, 2007)..... | 9 |
| DOL Op. No. 2008-07A (Sept. 26, 2008)..... | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------|
| American Academy of Actuaries, Comment on Considerations Relating to Modeling the Impact of Potential of Association Health Plans, (Feb. 9, 2018)..... | 15-16, 17 |
| American Academy of Actuaries, Draft Health Practice Note 2004-1, Small Group Medical Business (Dec. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Amicus</i> Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States, State and Local Chambers of Commerce, the National Federation of Independent Business, The Texas Association of Business, and the United Service Association for Health Care (June 7, 2019) | 12-13 14, 19 |
| <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the Coalition to Protect and Promote Association Health Plans Jointed with Associationhealthplans.com, in Support of Appellant United States Department of Labor (June 7, 2019) | 13, 14 |
| Gary Claxton, <i>et al.</i> , Pre-existing Conditions and Medical Underwriting in the Individual Insurance Market Prior to the ACA, Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 12, 2016) | 5 |
| Congressional Budget Office, How CBO and JCT Analyzed Coverage Effects of New Rules for Association Health Plans and Short-Term Plans, (Jan. 2019) | 13-14, 21 |
| Sabrina Corlette, <i>et al.</i> , Small Business Health Insurance and the ACA: Views from the Market 2017, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation and Urban Institute (July 2017)..... | 10 |
| Sabrina Corlette, Josh Hammerquist and Pete Nakahata, New Rules to Expand Association Health Plans: How will they affect | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| the individual market? The Actuary (May 2018)..... | 22 |
| Paul Fronstin, After Years of Erosion, More Employers Are Offering Health Coverage; Worker Eligibility Higher, EBRI (2018) | 10 |
| Christina Lechner Goe, Non-ACA-Compliant Plans and the Risk of Market Segmentation: Considerations for State Insurance Regulators (March 26, 2018)..... | 18, 25 |
| Mark Hall, States Have Already Tried Trump’s Health Care Order. It Went Badly. Brookings, Oct. 13, 2017..... | 22 |
| Mark A. Hall and Michael J. McCue, The Health of the Small Group Market, Commonwealth Fund, Oct. 26, 2018 | 9, 11 |
| Allison K. Hoffman, Three Models of Health Insurance: The Conceptual Pluralism of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 159 U.Pa.L.Rev. 1873 (2011) | 3 |
| Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, Loopholes in the ACA: Regulatory Gaps and Border Crossing Techniques and How to Address Them, 5 St.L.J. Health L. & Pol’y 27 (2011)..... | 3 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, 2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey (Oct. 3, 2018)..... | 9, 10 |
| Adele Kirk, Riding the bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts, 25 J. Health Pol, Pol’y & L 33 (2000)..... | 23 |
| Adam Looney and Kathryn Martin, One in Five 2014 Marketplace Consumers was a Small Business Owner or Self-Employed (Jan. 12, 2017)..... | 11 |
| Kevin Lucia and Sabrina Corlette, It’s All About the Rating: Touted “Benefits” of Association Health Plans Ignore Key Facts, (Feb. 4, 2019), CHIRblog, http://chirblog.org/its-all-about-the-rating | 18, 21 |
| Kevin Lucia, <i>et al.</i> , In the Wake of New Association Health | |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Plan Standards, States Are Exercising Authority to Protect Consumers, Providers, and Markets, (Nov. 27, 2018)..... | 24 |
| Massachusetts Division of Insurance and Massachusetts’s State-Based Marketplace (March 6, 2018) Comment #600 on final AHP Proposed Rule..... | 22-23 |
| Stacey McMorrow, Linda Blumberg, Matthew Buettgens, The Effects of Health Reform on Small businesses and Their Workers. Urban Institute (June 1, 2011) | 5 |
| Dan Mendelson, Chris Sloan, and Chad Booker, Association Health Plans Projected to Enroll 3.2 Million Individuals, (Feb. 28, 2019) | 21 |
| Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Declaration of Mila Kofman, (Aug. 23, 2018)..... | 22 |
| Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Declaration of Maria T. Vullo..... | 25 |
| Small Business Majority, Number of Small Business Owners, Self-Employed People and Small Business Employees in the ACA Marketplaces | 10 |
